# City of Mississauga Memorandium: City Department and Agency Comments

Date Finalized: 2021-03-17

To: Committee of Adjustment

From: Committee of Adjustment Coordinator

File(s): B15.21 A88.21 A89.21 Ward: 2

Meeting date:2021-03-25 1:00 PM

# **Consolidated Recommendation**

The City has no objections to the requested consent and associated minor variance applications. The applicant may choose to defer the application to verify the accuracy of the variances and ensure additional variances are not required.

# **Application Details**

The applicant requests the approval of the Committee to sever a parcel of land for the creation of a new lot. The parcel has a frontage of approximately 22.86m (75.00ft) and an area of approximately 1604.60sq.m (17,271.77sq.ft).

A minor variance is requested for the severed lands of application B15/21 for the creation of a new lot proposing a lot frontage of 22.86m (approx. 75.00ft) whereas By-law 0225-2007, as amended, requires a minimum lot frontage of 30.00m (approx. 98.43ft) in this instance. A minor variance is requested for the retained lands of application B15/21 for the creation of a new lot proposing a lot frontage of 22.86m (approx. 75.00ft) whereas By-law 0225-2007, as amended, requires a minimum lot frontage of 30.00m (approx. 98.43ft) in this instance.

#### **Recommended Conditions and/or Terms of consent**

- Appendix A Conditions of Provisional Consent
- The variance application approved under File(s) A88.21 & A89.21 must be finalized

#### **Recommended Conditions and/or Terms of minor variance**

• Variance(s) approved under file(s) A88.21 & A89.21 shall lapse if the consent application under file B15.21 is not finalized within the time prescribed by legislation.

# Background

Property Address: 1029 Indian Road

#### Mississauga Official Plan

Character Area:Clarkson-Lorne Park NeighbourhoodDesignation:Residential Low Density I

#### Zoning By-law 0225-2007

Zoning: R2-5 (Residential)

#### Site and Area Context

The subject property is located within the Clarkson-Lorne Park Neighbourhood Character Area, southeast of the hydro corridor, fronting onto Indian Road. The immediate area is primarily residential, consisting of large lots with one and two storey detached dwellings and significant mature vegetation. The neighbourhood consists of a mix of frontages ranging from approximately 18 m to 35 m+. The subject property is currently vacant and contains mature vegetation surrounding the property.

The applicant is proposing to sever the lot for the purpose of creating two new parcels for the development of detached dwellings. As a result of the proposed severance, a variance for lot frontage is required.



## Comments

#### Planning

Section 45 of the *Planning Act* provides the Committee of Adjustment with the authority to grant relief from the requirements of a municipal zoning by-law. Approval of applications must meet the requirements set out under 45(1) and/or 45(2) (a) or (b) in the *Planning Act*.

Staff comments concerning the application are as follows:

The Provincial Policy Statement 2014 (PPS 2014) and Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe promote efficient development and land use, directing the focus towards intensification and redevelopment. The proposal is consistent with the general directive in provincial policy.

The consent application proposes lot frontages of 22.86 m and lot areas of 1,604 m<sup>2</sup> for both the severed and retained lots. The zoning by-law requires lot frontages of 30 m and lot areas of 695 m<sup>2</sup>.

The subject property is designated Residential Low Density I in Schedule 10 of the Mississauga Official Plan (MOP) which permits detached, semi-detached and duplex dwellings. As per Section 16.1.2.1, to preserve the character of lands designated Residential Low Density I and

2021/03/17

Residential Low Density II, the minimum frontage and area of new lots will be evaluated in the context of the existing lot pattern in the surrounding area. Additionally, Section 5.3.5 (Neighbourhoods) states that neighbourhoods are not meant to remain static, however, when new development occurs, it should be sensitive to the neighbourhoods existing and planned character. Recognizing that intensification does not have to mirror existing development, the proposed severance is sensitive to the existing and planned character of the neighbourhood and will not result in significant adverse impacts to the community.

The immediate area contains an eclectic mix of lot frontages ranging from approximately 18 m to 35 m and greater as seen in *Appendix 9* of this report. As there isn't a consistent lot fabric within the immediate area, the proposed severance would not be out of context within the existing community and still proposes lots of a significant size. The proposed lots can accommodate detached dwellings in-keeping with the character of the neighbourhood. The proposed parcels can coexist within the neighbourhood without having unacceptable adverse impacts to the surrounding area.

Based on the preceding information, staff is of the opinion that the consent application conforms to Section 51(24) of the *Planning Act*, more specifically that the lots conform to the official plan and the size of the lots are compatible within the immediate neighbourhood.

#### **Minor variances**

The intent of the zoning by-law is to ensure that new lots are appropriately sized and fit within the context of the surrounding area. The proposed lot frontages generally maintain the existing and planned area context. The proposal is consistent with other lots within the immediate area, maintaining the lot fabric of the surrounding neighbourhood. The site is suitable to accommodate some intensification which would still result in lots that are suitable for detached dwellings that fit within the vision for the area as a neighbourhood of low density related residential homes. As such, staff is of the opinion that the proposed variances maintain Section 45(1) of the *Planning Act*.

# Conclusion

The Planning and Building Department has no objections to the requested consent and associated minor variance applications. The applicant may choose to defer the application to verify the accuracy of the variances and ensure additional variances are not required.

Comments Prepared by: Lucas Petricca, Committee of Adjustment Planner

# Appendices

#### Appendix 1 – Transportation and Works Comments

Should Committee see merit in the applicant's request we are providing the following conditions/requirements for Committee's consideration:

#### A. Items Required Prior to the Issuance of Final Consent

#### 1. Overall Grading and Drainage Plan

The applicant's consulting engineer will be required to prepare an Overall Grading and Drainage Plan which contains sufficient details to ensure grading compatibility with the adjacent lands and submit the grading and drainage proposal to this department for review/approval.

Upon the review of an Overall Grading and Drainage Plan it may be determined that a catch basin may be required and satisfactory arrangements will have to be made for the construction of any required catch basin.

### 2. Overall Site Servicing Plan

We request that the applicant submit a Site Servicing Plan prepared by a Consulting Engineer for this department's review/approval. The Site Servicing Plan is to confirm that all the necessary municipal services can be provided for the dwellings to be constructed on the subject lands.

#### 3. <u>Municipal Address Requirement</u>

Prior to the issuance of final consent, satisfactory arrangements are to be made with Corporate Services Department, Information Technology Division, Digital Services & Mobility Section, Geospatial Solutions Group for the creation of new municipal addresses for the severed and retained lands. For further information, please contact Susie Tasca at (905) 615-3200 ext. 3088 or <u>susie.tasca@mississauga.ca</u>.

For further information regarding the above noted comments, please contact John Salvino at (905) 615-3200 ext. 5183 or john.salvino@mississauga.ca

### B. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Lot Grading and Drainage

We advise the applicant that issuance of any building permits for the new dwelling(s) will be subject to the owner submitting a certified lot grading and drainage plan to this Department for review/approval. The grading and drainage plan is to contain sufficient detail to ensure grading compatibility with the adjacent properties. In addition, the owner will be required to submit the applicable lot grading and municipal services protection deposits.

#### 2. <u>Servicing</u>

All costs incurred in providing any service laterals will be the responsibility of the owner. The owner will also be responsible for all costs incurred for the required road reinstatement (if required). If the service connections are to be installed by a private contractor retained by the owner, issuance of an open cut permit will be subject to the owner depositing adequate securities with the City to guarantee proper road reinstatement.

#### 3. <u>Access</u>

The applicant will be required to apply for Access Modification Permits prior to Site Plan Approval and/or Building Permit Issuance.

We advise the applicant that all costs incurred in providing any new driveway entrances to the subject lands or any modifications/reinstatement required (including the existing driveway), would be at cost to the owner. We are also noting that should any utilities need to be relocated, all costs incurred will also be to the owner. Driveway accesses shall maintain a 1.5m setback from aboveground features such as utilities and trees.

#### 4. <u>Storm Sewer Outlet</u>

The applicant is advised that there is no storm sewer system available in front of the proposed lot on Indian Road. In this regard, we advise that all dwellings to be constructed on the subject lands will require a sump pump to discharge the weeping tile to grade. In situations where a sump pump is required and where a high groundwater table may exist, the sump pump may run continuously. The applicants are encouraged to design the weeping tile elevation to be at least 1.0 meter above the seasonal groundwater elevation. The owner is advised that the City has no obligations to address any concerns related to the operation of private sump pump systems.

We are noting that any Transportation and Works Department concerns/requirements for this property will be addressed under Consent Application 'B' 15/21.

Comments Prepared by: John Salvino, Development Engineering Technologist

#### Appendix 2 – Zoning Comments

We note that a building permit application and a site plan approval application are required. In the absence of one of these permit applications we are unable to confirm the accuracy of the requested variance(s) or determine whether additional variance(s) may be required. It should be noted that a zoning review has not been completed.

The applicant is advised that should they choose to proceed without submission of an application, a full zoning review may result in further variances being required. Alternatively, the applicant may wish to apply for a pre-zoning review application and submit working drawings in order that a detailed zoning review may be completed. A minimum of 6-8 weeks will be required to process a pre-zoning review application depending on the complexity of the proposal and the detail of the information submitted.

Comments Prepared by: A. McCormack

#### Appendix 3 – Parks, Forestry & Environment

The Park Planning Section of the Community Services Department has reviewed the consent application and advises as follows.

Should the application be approved, Community Services wishes to impose the following conditions:

1. The applicant shall provide a cash contribution of \$607.12 for planting of one (1) street tree on Indian Road. This figure is subject to the most recent Fees and Charges By-law at the time of payment and is therefore subject to change.

In addition, Community Services notes the following:

- 1. The applicant shall provide tree protection securities for public and private trees as part of a future site plan control application.
- 2. Payment for street tree fees and charges can be made at the Parks and Forestry customer service counter located at 950 Burnhamthorpe Road West in the form of a certified cheque, bank draft, or money order payable to the City of Mississauga. Please contact Jim Greenfield regarding the Covid-19 interim payment process.
- 3. Prior to the issuance of building permits, cash-in-lieu for park or other public recreational purposes is required pursuant to Section 42 of the Planning Act (R.S.O. 1990, C.P. 13, as amended) and in accordance with the City's policies and by-laws.

Should further information be required, please contact Jim Greenfield, Park Planner, Community Services Department at 905-615-3200 ext. 8538 or via email jim.greenfield@mississauga.ca.

#### Appendix 4 – Heritage

The property has archaeological potential due to its proximity to a present or past watercourse or known archaeological resource. The proponent shall carry out an archaeological assessment of the subject property and mitigate, through preservation or resource removal and documenting, adverse impacts to any significant archaeological resources found. No grading or other soil disturbances shall take place on the subject property prior to the approval authority and the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism, and Culture Industries confirming that all archaeological resource concerns have met licensing and resource conservation requirements. Letters to this effect from said Ministry corresponding to each archaeological assessment report and activity are required to be submitted to the Culture Division for review. Should the proposal be approved, this should be a condition of approval.

Comments Prepared by: P. Wubbenhorst, Heritage Planner

#### Appendix 5 – Region of Peel Comments

#### Development Engineering: Camila Marczuk (905) 791-7800 x8230

Please note that severing the lands may adversely affect the existing location of the water and sanitary sewer services, if any exist. The result of this may require the applicant to install new water / sanitary servicing connections to either the severed or retained lands in compliance with the Ontario Building Code. The applicant may require the creation of private water / sanitary sewer servicing easements. An upgrade of your existing service may be required. All works associated with the servicing of this site will be at the applicant's expense. For more information, please call our Site Servicing Technicians at 905.791.7800 x7973 or by email at siteplanservicing@peelregion.ca

We have no comments or objections to the following applications:

Minor Variance Applications: A-67/21, A-68/21, A-83/21, A-84/21, A-85/21, A-87/21, A-88/21, A-89/21, A-92/21, A-93/21, A-94/21.

Comments Prepared by: Diana Guida, Junior Planner

#### Appendix 7 – Bell Canada

Subsequent to review of the severance at 1029 INDIAN RD, Bell Canada's Engineering department have determined that there are no concerns or issues with the severance.

Comments Prepared by: Carrie Gordon, External Liaison

#### Appendix 8 – Trans-Northern Pipelines Inc

Dear Town Clerk:

Thank you for providing Trans-Northern with the Committee of Adjustment Agenda for Marh 25, 2021 for the proposed development to allow for lot severance to allow for the creation of a new on the North side of Indian Road, approximately 40m East of Caldwell Ave. Trans-Northern currently operates a high-pressure petroleum products transmission pipeline within a 60 foot right of way on the adjacent property running Northeast to Southwest to the proposed lot severance location at 1029 Indian Road.

Trans-Northern has no concerns with the proposed lot severance provided that the Easement location information is provided to all stakeholders within the Prescribed Area (30 m on either side of the line). As TNPI is a stakeholder within this community, we additionally request to be contacted prior to any any land use change within 200m of our pipeline which would include the property mentioned above. Please note, any development plans within the right-of-way will require a permit which can be requested by following the steps described near the end of this response.

Please note that, Trans-Northern is regulated by the Canada Energy Regulator. Section 335 (1) and (2) of the Canadian Energy Regulator Act, provides that:

- It is prohibited for any person to construct a facility across, on, along or under a pipeline or engage in an activity that causes a ground disturbance within the prescribed area unless the construction or activity is authorized or required by the orders made under subsection (3) or (4) or regulations made under subsections (5) or (6) and done in accordance with them.
- Prohibition vehicles and mobile equipment

It is prohibited for any person to operate a vehicle or mobile equipment across a pipeline unless

- (a) that operation is authorized or required by orders made under subsection
  (3) or (4) or regulations made under subsections (5) or (6) and done in accordance with them; or
- **(b)** the vehicle or equipment is operated within the travelled portion of a highway or public road.

If there is to be development (not discovered in this review) within the 30 metres prescribed area additional steps will be required. Additionally, should the applicant proposes to cross the pipeline with a vehicle or construct a facility across, on, along or under the pipeline, the applicant would be required to contact Trans-Northern prior to commencement of their work to receive the required authorization. This process can be initiated through Ontario One Call (1-800-400-2255). A representative from Trans-Northern will attend on site mark the pipeline location, confirm safe work practices, and advise of any permit requirements.

Should the applicant require further information on the technical requirements related to ground disturbance or crossing of the pipeline, they may contact Cliff Lee, Crossing Coordinator via email at : <u>crossingrequestseast@tnpi.ca</u>.

As always, Trans-Northern appreciates being circulated Committee of Adjustment Agendas relating to proposed development, land use changes etc within 200 m of the TNPI pipeline and assets.

Comments Prepared by: Michelle Gruszecki, Property & Right of Way Administrator

#### 013 ŝ 966 1478 110, 1022 8 8 Ì 520 à 1076 MAYFORD CRT 99 961 1515 1468 975 8 1050 956 CRESTHAMPTON LANE 1072 1510 *.* |458 10.8n /509 Ş 1072 CB3 -9.<sub>2</sub>, /500 ж, /50/ 996 1448 10 976 8 AVENUE 1080 144) 99g 1492 109 See. 1438 442 /439 1090 WOODEDEN 4 1423 614 CALDWELL 429 ¥65 1435 486 800 150 38.4m 1415 29.6m 29.6n 1095 1099 1428 1130 CRESCENT INDIAN ROAD 1431 . B 50.7 m 104 41 1425 45.7m 1418 DRIVE 2° 4 /4/8 TECUMSEH 1430 1405 1112 464 1417 1417 1049 41.90 SOLANA 456 1448 1440 1410 1404 1399 1110 1029 1406 1102 1403 1398 1393 10/9 DRIVE 87.8m 406 1090 1400 PARK 1400 1000 1392 - ROL 1387 Ð 26.80 /39/ BIRCHVIEW 1401 123.80 1060 1384 138 DRIVE 1390 30.4n 57.8m /376 1375 /389 1054 28.8m 1386 1370 1371 1048 13.5m (8.4m /369 ò /379 ŝ 1376 //55 38.0 /363 ŝ 208 1135 1018 32.30 250 1362 ALGONQUIN DRIVE 323 35.5m /356 1000 990 /357 50.Im //60 115 1356 //54 970 1340 /340 1344 18g 1349 /330 998 /336 TECUMSE 1337 1093 1323

#### Appendix 9 – Development and Design Division

# SHOULD THE COMMITTEE GRANT A PROVISIONAL CONSENT, THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF THE RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE DECISION AND THESE CONDITIONS MAY BE REVISED BY THE COMMITTEE AT THE PUBLIC MEETING.

- 1. Approval of the draft reference plan(s), as applicable, shall be obtained at the Committee of Adjustment office, and; the required number of prints of the resultant deposited reference plan(s) shall be received.
- 2. An application amendment letter shall be received from the applicant or authorized agent confirming that the conveyed land shall be together with and/or subject to services easement(s) and/or right(s)-of-way, if necessary, in a location and width as determined by the Secretary-Treasurer based on written advice from the agencies having jurisdiction for any service or right for which the easement or right-of-way is required; alternatively, a letter shall be received from the applicant or authorized agent confirming that no services easement(s) and/or right(s)-of-way, are necessary.
- 3. A letter shall be received from the City of Mississauga, Manager of Zoning Plan Examination, indicating that the conveyed land and retained lands comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law, or alternatively; that any variances are approved by the appropriate authorities and that such approval is final and binding.
- 4. A letter shall be received from the City of Mississauga, Transportation and Works Department, indicating that satisfactory arrangements have been made with respect to the matters addressed in their comments dated March 17, 2021.
- 5. A letter shall be received from the City of Mississauga, Community Services Department, Park Planning Division, indicating that satisfactory arrangements have been made with respect to the matters addressed in their comments dated March 17, 2021.
- 6. A letter shall be received from the City of Mississauga, Community Services Department, Culture Division indicating that satisfactory arrangements have been made with respect to the matters addressed in their comments dated March 17, 2021.